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QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER  ENDED 

31 DECEMBER 2001. (The figures have not been audited)

The Directors are pleased to announce the following unaudited results of the Group for the second financial quarter ended 31 December 2001:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
























Individual Quarter




Cumulative Quarter




















Current Year

Preceding Year
 Current Year
  Preceding 
Year





















Quarter 



Corresponding
 To Date

      Corresponding




























Quarter









  Period





















31.12.2001


31.12.2000


 31.12.2001

  31.12.2000






















RM’000


    RM’000


     RM’000

      RM’000

1
(a)
Revenue














  16,356




12,558




31,695



  27,741


(b)
Investment income










         71




       64




    377



       106


(c)
Other income












       279




     354




     611



       740

2
(a)
Profit/(loss) before finance cost,




      3,824




  3,468




   8,212


    6,754




depreciation and amortisation,




exceptional items, income tax, minority




interests and extraordinary items








(b)
Finance cost







 




        (99)




     (78)



    (186)


      (186)


(c)
Depreciation and amortisation





    (1,572)



 (1,577)



  (3,107)


   (3,136)


(d)
Exceptional items










      1,752




         0




    1,718


            0


(e)
Profit/(loss) before income tax,





      3,905




   1,813



    6,637


     3,432




minority interests and extraordinary




items


(f)
Share of profits and losses of  associated

            0




         0




           0


           0




companies


(g)
Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority

      3,905




    1,813



      6,637


    3,432




interests and extraordinary items after




share of profit and losses of associated




companies


(h)
Income tax













      (637)




     (590)



    (1,186)

   (1,041)
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Individual Quarter




Cumulative Quarter




















  Current Year

Preceding Year
 Current Year
   Preceding Year




















  
  Quarter 



Corresponding
 To Date



Corresponding




























Quarter









    Period





















  31.12.2001

31.12.2000


31.12.2001


31.12.2000





















      RM’000


RM’000



RM’000

        RM’000


(i)

(i)

Profit/(loss) after  income tax




   3,268



 1,223




 5,451




 2,391






before deducting minority interests









(ii)
Minority interests











  0




   0





   0





   0


(j)

Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable




  0




   0





   0





   0


(k)
Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities


   3,268



 1,223




 5,451




 2,391




attributable to members of the company







(l)

(i)

Extraordinary items










  0




   0





   0





   0




(ii)
Less minority interests









  0




   0





   0





   0




(iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to






members of the company








  0




   0





   0





   0


(m)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to members


   3,268



 1,223




 5,451




 2,391




of the company













3


Earnings per share based on 2(m) above 






after deducting any  provision for preference




dividends, if any:-




(a)
Basic (based on  50,040,000





  6.5 Sen


 2.4 Sen



 10.9 Sen



4.8 Sen






ordinary  shares) (sen)








(b)
Fully diluted (based on 50,040,000


  6.5 Sen


 2.4 Sen



 10.9 Sen



4.8 Sen






ordinary shares) (sen)

4
(a)
Dividend per  share (sen)









  0




0







0





0


(b)
Dividend Description











  -





-







-





-






















AS AT END OF





AS AT PRECEDING






















CURRENT QUARTER


FINANCIAL YEAR END
























31.12.2001








30.06.2001

5


Net tangible assets per share (RM)






2.05











1.94
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS




























(UNAUDITED)





(AUDITED)






























AS AT








AS AT





























END OF







PRECEDING





























CURRENT






FINANCIAL





























QUARTER






YEAR END





























31.12.2001






30.06.2001






























RM’000







RM’000

1

Property, plant and equipment














43,863









46,551

2

Investment properties


















  9,048









  9,048

3

Investment in associated company














 0











 -

4

Current assets




Amount due from customers on contracts 








    331









    360




Inventories





















  7,782



 





  7,234




Debtors






















31,549 








25,503




Marketable securities

















10,909









  9,564




Short Term Deposits

















23,693









21,887




Cash and bank balances
















    360









  1,032





























74,624









65,580
5

Current Liabilities




Amount due to customers on contracts










  1,968











 -




Creditors






















  4,137









  4,689




Provision for charges

















  3,000









  3,000




Short Term Borrowings
















  9,000









10,000




Taxation






















    465









    148




Proposed Dividend


















  2,882









  2,882





























21,452









20,719
6

Net Current Assets



















53,172









44,861




























  106,083








  100,460

7

Shareholders’ Funds



Share Capital





















50,040









50,040



Reserves




Share Premium



















33,510









33,510




Capital Reserve



















    691









    691




Retained  Profits



















18,425









12,974




























  102,666









97,215

8

Deferred Taxation



















  3,417









  3,245

                         





















  106,083








  100,460
9

Net tangible assets per share (RM)













2.05









   1.94
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Notes :

1

Accounting Policies


The accounts of the Group are prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation as those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statements.

2

Exceptional Items


The exceptional items for the financial period under review comprise the following:-



































CUMULATIVE QUARTER

























CURRENT YEAR





CURRENT YEAR


























QUARTER








TO DATE


























31/12/2001








31/12/2001



























RM’000









RM’000







Write back in provision for diminution in value 







of quoted investments











   1,752









   1,718



























   1,752









   1,718
3

Extraordinary Items


There were no extraordinary items for  the financial period under review.

4

Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:-



































CUMULATIVE QUARTER

























CURRENT YEAR





CURRENT YEAR


























QUARTER








TO DATE


























31/12/2001








31/12/2001



























RM’000









RM’000





Current taxation
















  486










1,014





Transfer (from)/to deferred taxation








  151










   172



























  637










1,186


The low effective tax rate in relation to the profit before exceptional items for the current quarter is mainly due to the tax effect of timing differences.

5

Profit on sale of Investments and/or Properties


There were no profits on sale of investment and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial period under review, except as disclosed in note 6.
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6

Quoted Securities


(a)
Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current financial year  to date are as follows:-



























RM’000





Total Purchases
















1,687





Total Disposals
















2,330





Total Profit/(loss) on disposal










   212



(b)
Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2001 are as follows:-



























RM’000





(i)

at cost

















  10,989





(ii)
at carrying value/book value; and






  10,909


 


(iii)
at market value













  10,909

7

Changes in the Composition of the Group


There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period under review except for the acquisition of 50% equity interest in Pintaras-Hasrat Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Burcom Sdn Bhd) for a total cash consideration of RM1 which was announced on 13 August 2001, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Pintaras Geotechnics Sdn Bhd.



The above acquisition does not have any material effect on the net tangible assets per share of the Company and is expected to contribute positively to the earnings of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2002.

8

Status of Corporate Proposals



On 4 July 2001, Aseambankers Malaysia Berhad on behalf of the Board of Directors of Pintaras Jaya Berhad had announced to the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange the following proposals:-



a.

Proposed Bonus Issue of up to 31,760,250 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of three (3) new ordinary shares of RM1 each for every five (5) existing ordinary shares held;



b.

Proposed termination of existing Employees’ Share Option Scheme which commenced on 5 September 1997 for a period of five (5) years and will  expire on 4 September 2002; and



c.

Proposed establishment of a new Employees’ Share Option Scheme for the benefit of the eligible directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries.



The above proposals have been approved by  the Shareholders and the Securities Commission.   Approval in principle has also been obtained from Kuala Lumpur  Stock Exchange (“KLSE”) for the listing and quotation for the new ordinary shares arising from the proposals.



The Bonus shares will be listed on the KLSE by end February 2002.
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9

Changes in Share Capital



There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of  treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

10
Group borrowings and Debt Securities


Total group borrowings as at 31 December  2001 are as follows:-




























  RM’000



Short Term Bank Borrowings





- Revolving Credit (secured)












  9,000





- Bank Overdrafts (unsecured)











         0








Total 

















  9,000
11
Contingent Liabilities


The details are as follows:














  RM’000



- Corporate guarantees given to Banks for facilities granted



   to subsidiary companies (unsecured)










28,500



- Bank guarantees given to third parties (unsecured)




  2,583







Total


















31,083
12
Off  Balance Sheet Financial Instruments



There are no financial instruments with off  balance sheet risk at the date of this report.

13
Material Litigation


There is no material  litigation at the date of  this report.

14
Segmental Reporting























Turnover




Profit/(Loss)




Assets
































Before Taxation



Employed
























RM’000




RM’000






RM’000



Piling, Civil Engineering & Construction




19,155





    3,299  






  41,556



Manufacturing














12,540





       993






  31,822



Investment Holding & Property Development


     -






    2,345






  54,157
























31,695





    6,637






127,535
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15
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the results of the Preceding Quarter


For the 2nd financial quarter under review, the Group recorded a higher revenue of RM16.36 million compared to the preceding quarter of RM15.34 million, reflecting an increase of 6.6%.  The improvement is primarily due to higher construction activities in the construction division.   Despite a marginal increase  in revenue , the Group recorded a lower profit before tax and exceptional items of RM2.15 million as compared to RM2.77 million profit before tax and exceptional items achieved in the previous quarter.   The decline is mainly attributable to the lower sales volume and tighter margin in the manufacturing division as a result of unfavourable economic environment.

16
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries



For  the six months ended 31 December 2001, the Group achieved a 93.4% increase in profit before tax to RM6.64 million on the back of a revenue of RM31.70 million. The higher profit before tax achieved compared to the preceding comparative period was mainly due to the exceptional item comprising principally of a write back in provision for  diminution in value of quoted investments of RM1.72 million.  Excluding the exceptional items, the Group achieved a 43.3% increase in profit before tax to RM4.92 million for the financial period under review compared to the previous corresponding period.  The improvement is attributable mainly to the higher profits from the construction and investment divisions which were partly offset by lower returns from the manufacturing division.

17
Subsequent Material Events


There are no items, transactions or event of a material and unusual nature which have arisen from 31 December 2001 to the date of this announcement which would substantially affect the financial results of the Group for the period ended 31 December 2001.

18
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

19
Prospects for the Current Financial Year


The Board expects operating conditions for both the construction and manufacturing sectors to remain challenging. However, the board is optimistic of an improvement in the national and world economy which should translate into better financial performance for the group for the financial year ending 30 June 2002.

















PINTARAS JAYA BERHAD (189900-H)




















(Incorporated in Malaysia)

20
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit



The Company did not issue any profit  forecast for the financial year.

21
Dividend



No interim dividend has been declared for the financial period under review.

By order of the Board

KHOO YOK KEE

Executive Director

Shah Alam

8 February 2002

